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SUBJECT:  Overseas Service Ribbon

1. Purpose:  To provide clarification, guidance and policy on award of the Overseas Service Ribbon (OSR) and U.S. campaign/service medals.

2. Facts:  

a. The current AR 600-8-22, Overseas Service Ribbon (OSR), paragraph 5-4d, states “The OSR will not be awarded for overseas service recognized with another U.S. service medal…” The OSR is authorized for award to members of the US Army upon successful completion of overseas tours as prescribed by AR 614-30, as long as that tour was not recognized with the award of another US service/campaign medal.  Policy will be provided in a revision to AR 600-8-22 to include clarification on exceptions for particular circumstances.  For example:

(1)  If a soldier was credited with an overseas tour for a Permanent Change of Duty (PCS) in Germany, and during the PCS tour was deployed to an area in support of a designated contingency operation (e.g. Former Republic of Yugoslavia or Southwest Asia) he or she would be entitled to the OSR for completion of the PCS tour in Germany and a campaign medal for their participation in the contingency operation, if they met the criteria for the medal.
(2)  If a soldier completes a PCS tour in a long or short tour area IAW AR 614-30 (e.g. Saudi Arabia) and was engaged in direct support of a contingency operation (e.g. Operation SOUTHERN WATCH) he or she would be entitled to an OSR for the PCS tour and a campaign medal (e.g. AFEM for Operation SOUTHERN WATCH) for participation in the contingency operation, if they met the criteria for the medal.
b.  According to paragraph 5-4e, AR 600-8-22 states, “Numerals will be used to denote second and subsequent awards of the OSR.”  For example, a soldier completes a short tour in Korea IAW AR 614-30 and then PCS to Germany for a long tour, he or she would receive an OSR with the arabic numeral 2.  A soldier who completes an In-Place Consecutive Overseas Tour (IPCOT) in Italy and then PCS to Hawaii will receive an OSR with the arabic numeral 3.
c.  The Overseas Service, AR 614-30, Table 3-3. “Outside continental United States service and tour policies” lists the rules regarding the award of tour credit.  The proponent to AR 614-30 states, “The rules listed in table 3-3, AR 614-30 regarding the award of tour credit are straightforward and unambiguous.  The regulation permits users to send comments and suggested improvements on DA Form 2028, through the proper channels to the regulation proponent.  
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